
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Fourth Department

AH WINES, INC/GREAT COLISEUM, L.L.C., THE/THE GREAT COLISEUM, L.L.C./GREAT COLISEUM, L.L.C. d/b/a Ah Wines/ LODI CITY WINERY/LODI WINE COMPANY/WINERY DIRECTION DISTRIBUTORS and JEFFREY WAYNE HANSEN,

Docket No.:
CA 22-00220

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

C6 CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

THE BASILE LAW FIRM P.C.
Eric J. Benzenberg, Esq.
Mark R. Basile, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
390 North Broadway, Suite 140
Jericho, New York 11753
(516) 455-1500
eric@thebasilelawfirm.com
mark@thebasilelawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 10 |
| A. Plaintiffs and Defendant Enter Into the MCA Contract..... | 10 |
| B. Defendant’s Withdrawals Financially Cripple AH Wines..... | 13 |
| C. Defendant Refuses to Reconcile, Claims AH Wines is in Breach, and Files the Confession | 15 |
| D. Plaintiffs Commence the Plenary Action | 16 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 18 |
| A. Statutory Interpretation | 18 |
| B. Review of Summary Judgment | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. CPLR 215(6) IS INAPPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFFS’ PLENARY ACTION WHERE THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF CRIMINAL USURY, WHEN USED AS A PREDICATE VIOLATION IN A PLENARY ACTION, IS RAISED | 20 |
| A. The Criminal Usury Defense..... | 21 |
| B. Corporate Borrowers Cannot Seek to Recover Any Overcharge of Interest or Enforce a Penalty for Such Overcharge | 22 |
| C. Plaintiffs Did Not Even Repay the Principal Amount Loaned And, Therefore, Could Not Assert a Claim For an Overcharge of Interest..... | 23 |
| D. Cases Applying CPLR 215(6) are Distinguishable, Deviate from the Statute’s Clear and Unambiguous Language, or Contravene Court of Appeals Precedent | 26 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO VACATUR OF THE JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR 5015(a)(3)..... | 35 |
| III. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFFS | 36 |
| A. | There Is No Triable Issue of Fact That The Transaction’s True Character Is a Criminally Usurious Loan | 37 |
| 1. | The Reconciliation Right Is Illusory and Does Not Force Defendant to Reconcile Upon Plaintiffs’ Request, As Demonstrated by Defendant’s Conduct | 40 |
| 2. | The Transaction Imposed Finite Terms | 45 |
| 3. | The Transaction Was Absolutely Repayable, Even In the Event of AH Wines’ Financial Downturn, Failure, or Bankruptcy..... | 49 |
| 4. | The MCA Contract Is A Criminally Usurious Loan | 55 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>A&A Fabrication & Polishing Corp. v. Funding Metrics</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2317 (Westchester Co. Sup. Ct. 2021)..... | 31 |
| <i>Adar Bays, LLC v. GeneSYS ID, Inc.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 320 (2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Andre v. Pomeroy</i> , 35 N.Y.S.2d (1974)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Bardwell v. Howe</i> , Cl. Ch. 281 (N.Y. Ch. Ct. Jan. 1, 1840) | 5 |
| <i>Blue Wolf Capital Fund II, LP v. Am. Stevedoring Inc.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 178 (1st Dep’t 2013)..... | 36 |
| <i>Clark v. Daby</i> , 225 A.D.2d 974 (3d Dep’t 1996)..... | 3, 33, 56 |
| <i>Clever Ideas, Inc. v. 999 Rest. Corp.</i> , 2007 NY Misc Lexis 9248 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. October 12, 2007) | 49 |
| <i>Crawford v. Carlton</i> , 73 A.D.2d 530 (1st Dep’t 1979)..... | 56 |
| <i>Del Rubio v. Duchesne</i> , 284 A.D. 89 (1st Dep’t 1954)..... | 6 |
| <i>Dry Dock Bank v. Am. life Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 3 N.Y. 344 (1850)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Eaton v. New York City Conciliation & Appeals Bd.</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 340 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>Faison v. Lewis</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 220 (2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Falk v. Goodman</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 87 (1959)..... | 19 |
| <i>Freitas v. Geddes S & L Ass’n</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 254 (1984)..... | 56 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Glassman v. Zoref</i> , 291 A.D.2d 430 (2d Dep’t 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>Glick & Dolleck, Inc. v. Tri-Pac Export Corp.</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 439 (1968)..... | 19 |
| <i>Green Point Sav. Bank v. Arnold</i> , 260 A.D.2d 543 (2d Dep’t 1999)..... | 34 |
| <i>Hammelburger v. Foursome Inn Corp.</i> , 437 N.Y.S.2d 356 (2d Dep’t 1980), <i>aff’d</i> 54 N.Y.2d 580 (1981)..... | 20, 21, 23, 48 |
| <i>Hammelburger v. Foursome Inn Corp.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 580 (1981)..... | 20, 23, 39 |
| <i>Hartley v. Eagle Ins. Co.</i> , 222 N.Y. 178 (1918)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Eaves</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1221 (3d Dep’t 2015)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hernandez v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 210 A.D.2d 95 (1st Dep’t 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>IBIS Capital Grp., LLC v. Four Paws Orlando LLC</i> , 2017 NY Misc Lexis 884 (Nassau Sup. Ct. March 10, 2017)..... | 45 |
| <i>In re Singer</i> , 469 B.R. 293 (W.D.WI 2012) | 47 |
| <i>Intima-Eighteen, Inc. v. A.H. Schreiber Co.</i> , 172 A.D.2d 456 (1st Dep’t 1991), <i>leave denied</i> 78 N.Y.2d 856 (1991)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Jones v. Bill</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 550 (2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>K9 Bytes, Inc. v. Arch Capital Funding, LLC</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 807 (Westchester Sup. Ct. 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kennard Law P.C. v. High Speed Cap. LLC</i> , 199 A.D.3d 1406 (4th Dep’t 2021) | 26, 32, 33 |
| <i>Ladd v. Stevenson</i> , 112 N.Y. 325 (1889)..... | 39 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>LG Funding, LLC v. United Senior Props. of Olathe, LLC</i> , 181 A.D.3d 664 (2d Dep’t 2020)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Mack v. Arnold Gregory Mem. Hosp.</i> , 456 N.Y.S.2d 560 (4th Dep’t 1982) | 20 |
| <i>McNider Marine, LLC v. Yellowstone Capital, LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 33418 (Erie Sup. Ct. November 19, 2019) | 35, 36, 40, 45 |
| <i>Merch. Funding Servs., LLC v. Volunteer Pharmacy Inc.</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 316 (Westchester Sup. Ct. 2016) 179 A.D.3d 1051 (2d Dep’t 2020), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 179 A.D.3d 1051 (2d Dep’t 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mill St. Realty, Inc. v. Reineke</i> , 159 A.D.2d 494 (2d Dep’t 1990)..... | 26, 31, 32 |
| <i>Murlar Equities P’ship v. Jimanez</i> , 2016 NY Misc LEXIS 3541 (Bronx Sup. Ct. Sept. 01, 2016) | 3, 34, 48 |
| <i>Nash v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 220 (2013)..... | 3, 30, 33, 39 |
| <i>Norman Goldstein Assoc. v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 288 (1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>Norstar Bank v. Pickard & Anderson</i> , 155 A.D.2d 911 (4th Dep’t 1989)..... | 56 |
| <i>NRO Bos. LLC v. Yellowstone Capital LLC</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 1229(A) (Rockland Sup. Ct. 2020) | 36 |
| <i>NRO Bos. LLC v. Yellowstone Capital LLC</i> , 72 Misc. 3d 267 (Rockland Sup. Ct. 2021) | 30 |
| <i>NRO Boston LLC v. CapCall LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4064 (Westchester Sup. Ct. 2020)..... | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Pearl Capital Rivis Ventures, LLC v. RDN Const., Inc.</i> , 54 Misc.3d 470 (Westchester Sup. Ct. 2016)..... | 50 |
| <i>Peterson v. Melchiona</i> , 269 A.D.2d 375 (2d Dep’t 2000)..... | 35 |
| <i>Pirs Capital, LLC v. D & M Truck, Tire & Trailer Repair Inc.</i> , 129 N.Y.S.3d 734 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)..... | 49 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Plymouth Venture Partners, II, LP v. GTR Source, LLC</i> , No. 73, 2021 NY Lexis 2577 (December 16, 2021) | 5, 37, 39 |
| <i>Prof'l Merchant Advance Capital, LLC v. C Care Servs., LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist LEXIS 92035 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2015)..... | 41, 43 |
| <i>Progressive Water Treatment, Inc. v. Yellowstone Capital LLC</i> , 2021 BL 2577 (Erie Co. Sup. Ct. 2021) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Quackenbos v. Sayer</i> , 62 N.Y. 344 (1875)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Qualis Care v. Everglades Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 232 A.D.2d 323 (1st Dep't 1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rebeil Consulting Corp. v. Levine</i> , 208 A.D.2d 819 (2d Dep't 1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rockefeller v. Jeckel</i> , 161 A.D.2d 1090 (3d Dep't 1990)..... | 36 |
| <i>Rothouse v. Assn. of Lake Mohegan Park Prop. Owners, Inc.</i> , 15 A.D.2d 739 (1st Dep't 1962)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rubenstein v. Small</i> , 273 App. Div. 102 (1st Dep't 1947)..... | 41 |
| <i>Rubin v. City Natl. Bank & Trust Co. of Gloversville</i> , 131 A.D.2d 150 (3d Dep't 1987)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Schneider v. Phelps</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 238 (1977)..... | 23 |
| <i>Scott v. Lloyd</i> , 34 U.S. 418 (1835)..... | 6 |
| <i>Silverstein v. Taubenkimmel</i> , 209 A.D. 710 (3d Dep't 1924)..... | 6 |
| <i>Smith v. Kent</i> , 259 A.D. 117 (1st Dep't 1940)..... | 20 |
| <i>Stockwell v. Richardson</i> , 101 N.Y. 643 (1886)..... | 6, 7 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Szerdahelyi v. Harris</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 42 (1986)..... | 2, 3, 25, 32 |
| <i>Uniformed Firefighters Assn., Local 94 v. Beekman</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 463 (1981)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank NA v. Podeswik</i> , 115 A.D.3d. 207 (4th Dep’t 2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Winegrad v. New York Univ. Med. Center</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Zoo Holdings, LLC v. Clinton</i> , 814 N.Y.S.2d 893 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)..... | 25 |
| Statutes & Other Authorities: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(6) | 28 |
| CPLR 215(6) | <i>passim</i> |
| CPLR 5015..... | 39 |
| CPLR 5015(a) | 3, 20, 33 |
| CPLR 5015(a)(1)..... | 33 |
| CPLR 5015(a)(3)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| CPLR 5232(a) | 29 |
| General Obligations Law 5-501 | 22, 25 |
| General Obligations Law 5-511 | 2, 27, 32 |
| General Obligations Law 5-513..... | 22, 25 |
| General Obligations Law 5-521 | 16 |
| General Obligations Law 5-521(3) | 20, 22, 23, 25 |
| David D. Siegel, <i>Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY</i> , Book 7B, CPLR C5015:3 | 33 |
| Mass. Gen. Law ch. 93A §§ 2 and 11 | 28 |
| <i>McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY</i> , Book 1, Statutes § 76 | 23 |
| Penal Law 190.40..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Weinstein-Korn-Miller, <i>NY Civ. Prac.</i> 203.25, at 2-142) | 27 |
